The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations will arise.

The carrying amounts of the company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars Currency

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

In foreign
currency In INR In foreign

currency In INR

Trade payable USD  4.55  373.76  0.70  52.93
EURO  0.24  21.19  0.23  19.43
CHF  -  -  0.01  0.63

Trade receivable USD  4.53  372.80  0.47  35.82
EURO  0.11  9.57  -  -

RAJSHREE POLYPACK LIMITED

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(` in Lakhs)

139Annual Report 2022 - 2023

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:

The following details are demonstrate the Company's sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit or equity and vice-versa.

Impact on profit or loss Currency As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

INR strengthens by 1%
Trade payable USD  3.74  0.53

EURO  0.21  0.19
CHF  -  0.01

Trade receivable USD  3.73  0.36
INR Weakens by 1%
Trade payable USD  (3.74)  (0.53)

EURO  (0.21)  (0.19)
CHF  -  (0.01)

Trade receivable USD  (3.73)  (0.36)

Note: 55 Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern so, that they can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce cost of capital. The
Company manages its capital structure and make adjustments to, in light of changes in economic conditions, and the risk characteristics
of underlying assets. In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to
ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the borrowings that define the capital structure requirements.